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The information contained herein does not constitute an offer of securities in the United States. 
Offers and sales of securities in The United States may not be made absent made registration 
under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an applicable exemption therefrom.  
This document does not solicit money, securities or any other type of consideration, and if 
any money, securities or other type of consideration is sent in response hereto, it will not be 
accepted. 



Bolsas y Mercados Españoles (BME) reported net profit for the year ended December  ■
2014 of €164.9 million, an increase of 15.2% yoy. This is the highest annual net profit 
since 2008.

Results in the fourth quarter outstripped those of the other quarters in the year, with  -
net profit of €42.7 million, up 12.4% compared to the same period in 2013, and 10.9% 
higher than 3Q14.

Revenue during the quarter was 14.2% higher than that generated a year earlier  -
totalling €93.4 million; €342.5 million over the entire year (+11.3%).

Both returns on equity (ROE) and the operating cost/income ratio (efficiency ratio)  -
improved yoy. ROE climbed 5 points during the year from 35.9% to 40.9%, while the 
efficiency ratio improved 2 points from 32.2% at the 2013 close to 30.2%.

Turnover in equity totalled €884.7 billion in 2014, 25.6% more than in 2013. The number  ■
of trades hit an all-time high in the year reaching 71.1 million, up 45.8%.

The total amount of investment flows channelled into the Exchange was €36.1 billion in  ■
2014, a 12.5% surge in new funds released onto the market compared to 2013, posi-
tioning the exchange second in the European rankings in terms of funds placed. 2015 
has started equally as strongly. The Banco Santander capital increase was completed 
in January for €7.5 billion, while AENA was admitted for trading in February. 49% of the 
Spanish state airport operator’s capital was floated, bringing in €4.3 billion. This was 
the biggest IPO ever in the Spanish market in terms of volume placed and the largest 
in Europe of the last four years.

The number of clients with direct connections to BME’s information servers hit a new  ■
high in the fourth quarter, having risen 21.2% since the same period in the previous 
year. Total connected clients, including direct and indirect connections, were up 4.8%.

2014
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Operating Income  93,438  81,787  14.2% 342,473  307,705  11.3%
     Revenue  89,862  79,439  13.1% 332,901  302,273  10.1%
     Other operating income  682  905  -24.6% 1,939  3,674  -47.2%
     Own work capitalised  2,894  1,443  100.6% 7,633  1,758  334.2%
       
Operating Expenses  (29,316) (24,770) 18.4% (103,511) (99,205) 4.3%
     Employee benefits expense  (16,447) (16,102) 2.1% (63,668) (64,316) -1.0%
     Other operating costs- external services  (12,388) (8,100) 52.9% (39,117) (34,124) 14.6%
     Taxes  (481) (568) -15.3% (726) (765) -5.1%
       
Income before interest, taxes, net impairment losses        
 and depreciation  64,122  57,017  12.5% 238,962  208,500  14.6%
       
     Amortisation  (1,586) (1,690) -6.2% (6,391) (6,933) -7.8%
     Depreciation  0  (465) -100.0% (5) (481) -99.0%
       
Income before interest and taxes  62,536  54,862  14.0% 232,566  201,086  15.7%
       
     Net financial income  (45) 354  -112.7% 1,863  3,265  -42.9%
     Share of profit (loss) of associates  (465) (266) 74.8% 593  (670) -188.5%
       
Profit before tax  62,026  54,950  12.9% 235,022  203,681  15.4%
       
     Income tax expense  (19,331) (16,980) 13.8% (70,098) (60,534) 15.8%
       
Consolidated profit for the period  42,695  37,970  12.4% 164,924  143,147  15.2%
       
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  0  (10) -100.0% 0  7  -100.0%
Profit attributable to owners of the parent  42,695  37,980  12.4% 164,924  143,140  15.2%
       
Earnings per share  0.51  0.46  12.3% 1.98  1.72  15.2%

Note: Following the entry into force on 1 January 2014 IFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements” to replace IAS 31, these financial statements 
have been prepared using the equity method in order to consolidate jointly controlled entities, Infobolsa, SA and Regis-TR, SA 
which were consolidated until that date using the proportionate consolidation method.

Additionally, during this quarter a redefinition of the business units with which the Group is managed has been made, going to 
integrate within units of Equity and Fixed Income, the related revenues and expenses for each of the markets that were reflected 
in the “Listing” business unit. Moreover, due to the Group’s management to adapt to regulatory requirements and business 
expectations, the business unit “Clearing” has been created which includes the revenues and expenses of clearing and central 
counterparty provided by BME Clearing which in previous periods, were integrated into the business unit “Derivatives”.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD 
HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y SISTEMAS 
FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y MERCADOS 
ESPAÑOLES GROUP
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS 
(UNAUDITED)

4Q14 4Q13 ∆ FY14 FY13 ∆

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) % (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %
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Bolsas y Mercados Españoles (BME) reported net profit for the year ended December 2014 of €164.9 million, an increase of 
15.2% yoy. This is the highest annual net profit since 2008. 

Results in the fourth quarter outstripped those of the other quarters in the year, with net profit of €42.7 million, up 12.4% 
compared to the same period in 2013, and 10.9% higher sequentially.

Revenue during the quarter was 14.2% higher than that generated a year earlier totalling €93.4 million; €342.5 million over the 
entire year (+11.3%).

The largest contributors to the increase in revenue and profit for the year were the Equity, Information, IT and Consulting, and 
Derivatives business units. 

Operating costs in 2014 totalled €103.5 million, up 4.3% yoy. Fourth quarter operating costs stood at €29.3 million, 18.4% 
higher than a year earlier. The increase in operating costs is explained by the greater burden of external costs of developments 
associated with reform of the Spanish Clearing and Settlement System whose entry into force is scheduled for the fourth quarter 
of 2015. 

The fourth quarter was especially intensive in these costs which do not have a linear assignment and are associated with the 
developments progress.

EBITDA for 2014 increased by 14.6% yoy to €239.0 million. Meanwhile, the EBITDA of €64.1 million posted in the fourth quarter 
was 12.5% higher than in the same period of the previous year. 

Earnings per share in 2014 totalled €1.98, of which €0.51 corresponded to the fourth quarter
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In order to apply the same presentation criteria as other European central counterparties, the Group includes in “Other current 
financial assets- non Group” and “Other current financial liabilities- non Group”, by the same amounts, fixed-income securities and 
options in which it acts as central counterparty, and guarantees and deposits received from the market.

This presentation criteria has no impact on income or equity.

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 165,877  164,231  1.0%
Goodwill 80,619  82,190  -1.9%
Other intangible assets 12,728  7,447  70.9%
Property, plant and equipment 43,164  44,694  -3.4%
Non-current financial assets 20,359  21,797  -6.6%
Deferred tax assets 9,007  8,103  11.2%
   
CURRENT ASSETS 33,782,639  38,739,576  -12.8%
Trade and other receivables 90,747  76,350  18.9%
Current financial assets 84,830  97,158  -12.7%
Other current financial assets- non Group 33,400,456  38,400,280  -13.0%
Other current assets 1,443  1,534  -5.9%
Cash and cash equivalents 205,163  164,254  24.9%
   
TOTAL ASSETS 33,948,516  38,903,807  -12.7%
   
   
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT 418,931  392,140  6.8%
Capital 250,847  250,847  0.0%
Reserves 85,735  81,835  4.8%
Parent company shares or equity holdings (5,989) (7,661) -21.8%
Profit/(loss) for the period 164,924  143,140  15.2%
(Interim dividend) (83,352) (83,278) 0.1%
Other equity instruments 4,305  4,257  1.1%
Valuation adjustments 2,461  3,000  -18.0%
   
Non-controlling interests 0  166  -100.0%
   
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 18,199  17,534  3.8%
Non-current provisions 13,665  11,836  15.5%
Deferred tax liabilities 4,514  5,687  -20.6%
Other non-current liabilities 20  11  81.8%
   
CURRENT LIABILITIES 33,511,386  38,493,967  -12.9%
Current financial liabilities 4  0  0.0%
Other current financial liabilities- non Group 33,400,456  38,400,280  -13.0%
Trade and other payables 110,482  93,299  18.4%
Other current liabilities 444  388  14.4%
   
TOTAL LIABILITIES 33,529,585  38,511,501  -12.9%
   
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 33,948,516  38,903,807  -12.7%

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS 
Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE 
BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

as of 
31/12/2014

as of
31/12/2013

∆

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AT CLOSING DATES (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Financial Statements
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Profit before tax 235,022 203,681 15.4%
Adjustments to profit (9) 5,585  -100.2%
Changes in working capital (8,292) (9,735) -14.8%
     Trade and other receivables (15,140) 30  -50,566.7%
     Current financial assets excluding non-Group current financial assets 1,115  (324) -444.1%
     Trade and other payables 7,809  (5,566) -240.3%
     Other current liabilities 109  (16) -781.3%
     Other non-current assets and liabilities (2,185) (3,859) -43.4%
Other amounts received/ (paid) in operating activities (70,767) (59,573) 18.8%
Net cash flows from operating activities 155,954  139,958  11.4%
Net cash flows from investing activities 16,704  (7,117) -334.7%
Net cash flows from financing activities (126,988) (154,514) -17.8%
   
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 45,670  (21,673) -310.7%
   
Total cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 159,493  185,927  -14.2%
Total cash and cash equivalents at period end 205,163  164,254  24.9%

Equity attributable to owners of the parent Opening balance 392,140  412,631 
  
Capital increases / (decreases) 0  (19,154)
Distribution of dividends (137,483) (145,071)
Increases / (reductions) in equity resulting from business combinations (202) 0 
Equity-settled share-based payments 1,720  2,017 
Other changes 37  (192)
Total recognised income and expense 162,719  141,909 
      Profit for the year 164,924  143,140 
      Measurement of financial instruments (1,004) (1,503)
      Actuarial gains and losses and other adjustments (1,767) (432)
      Tax effect 566  704 
Equity attributable to owners of the parent Closing balance 418,931  392,140 

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS 
Y SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE 
BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP

FY14 FY13 ∆

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED) (Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.) %

Note: For the purpose of clear presentation of changes in working capital, inflows of funds from guarantees and deposits received from the market 
which are invested in current financial assets (Non-Group) in their entirety have not been included as a change in working capital. Financial 
instruments of BME Clearing as a central counterparty and receivables on settlements of options and futures, have not been included either.

BOLSAS Y MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES, SOCIEDAD HOLDING DE MERCADOS Y 
SISTEMAS FINANCIEROS, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES COMPRISING THE BOLSAS Y 
MERCADOS ESPAÑOLES GROUP
CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

as of 31/12/2014 as of 31/12/2013

(Th.Eur.) (Th.Eur.)

Financial Statements
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Highlights

Equity       
Trading       
    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  270,695 219,407 23.4% 884,686 704,522 25.6%
    Number of trades  20,869,345 15,469,927 34.9% 71,114,314 48,786,366 45.8%
    Number of shares (Million)  62,536 53,005 18.0% 205,085 200,715 2.2%
    Average amount per trade (Euros)  12,971 14,183 -8.5% 12,440 14,441 -13.9%
Listing (Mill. Eur.)       
    Market Capitalisation     1,059,190 1,045,203 1.3%
    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange  13,993 6,547 113.7% 36,110 32,102 12.5%
Settlement       
    Operations settled   16,191,173 13,841,252 17.0% 55,089,839 47,917,033 15.0%
    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)     290.7 256.2 13.5%
    Volume registered - end of period- (billion euros)     2,178.3 2,190.0 -0.5%
Clearing       
    Derivatives Market (number of contracts)  14,867,229 16,648,337 -10.7% 56,304,885 54,694,502 2.9%
    Repo Market (Turnover Mill. Eur.)  245,613 314,932 -22.0% 1,114,045 1,318,179 -15.5%
    Energy Market (Volume Mwh)  6,472,768 11,144,411 -41.9% 32,127,080 33,476,587 -4.0%
Derivatives       
    Futures (number of contracts)       
        Index Futures  3,056,524 2,071,353 47.6% 9,989,016 7,569,489 32.0%
        Stock Futures  2,478,559 4,566,618 -45.7% 13,355,525 14,994,309 -10.9%
        Bono 10 Futures  1,643 1,360 20.8% 5,347 13,667 -60.9%
    Options (number of contracts)       
        Index Options  1,839,519 1,541,727 19.3% 7,319,962 5,172,426 41.5%
        Stock Options  7,490,984 8,467,279 -11.5% 25,635,035 26,944,611 -4.9%
    Open interest (number of contracts)     8,569,657 9,840,349 -12.9%
Fixed Income       
Trading       
    Turnover (Mill. Eur.)  198,421 318,021 -37.6% 1,249,577 1,396,716 -10.5%
    Number of Operations (*)  37,160 112,832 -67.1% 277,150 968,125 -71.4%
Listing       
    AIAF volume admitted (nominal Mill. Euros)  88,701 83,668 6.0% 355,298 233,776 52.0%
       Public Debt (**)  52,083 52,896 -1.5% 239,800 103,234 132.3%
       Corporate Fixed Income  36,455 30,722 18.7% 115,009 130,492 -11.9%
        MARF  163 50 226.2% 489 50 878.0%

Turnover from equity continued to recover throughout 2014  ■
compared to performance of previous years. Turnover from 
equity totalled €884.7 billion in 2014, 25.6% more than in 2013. 
Turnover from equity totalled €270.7 billion in the fourth quarter 
of 2014, 23.4% higher than in the same period in 2013.  

The equity number of trades hit an all-time high in the year 
reaching €71.1 million, up 45.8% on the maximum a year 
earlier.

Exchange-traded fund (ETFs) trading has shown the strongest 
growth of all products in the equity business unit, both in terms 
of turnover and the number of trades. Turnover increased by 

129.9% and the number of trades by 75.8% compared to 2013. 
In the fourth quarter, turnover and the number of trades were 
up 55.3% and 107.8%, respectively, qoq.

The total amount of investment flows channelled into the 
Exchange was €36.1 billion in 2014, a 12.5% surge in new 
funds released onto the market compared to 2013; positioning 
the exchange second in the European rankings in terms of 
funds placed. Of this amount €14.0 billion was placed in the 
last quarter, up 113.7% from the same period in 2013.

2015 has started equally as strongly. The Banco Santander 
capital increase was completed in January for €7.5 billion, 

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Quaterly Overview) 4Q14 4Q13 ∆ FY14 FY13 ∆

(*) Fixed Income total operations was adjusted in 2013 for exchange fixed income trading to single counted standards.

(**) For comparative purposes have been excluded from the accumulated data the SEND Public Debt admission incorporated for first time in April 
2013 in the amount of €740.4 billion euros.
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while AENA was admitted for trading in February. 49% of the 
Spanish state airport operator’s capital was floated, bringing 
in €4.3 billion. This was the biggest IPO ever in the Spanish 
market in terms of volume placed and the largest in Europe of 
the last four years.

Scrip dividend issues totalled €13.1 billion, up 24.9% yoy and a 
record for this type of issue.

The number of capital increases rose by 21.7% from 152 in 
2013 to 185 in 2014, including both the primary market and the 
Alternative Equity Market (MAB).

Investments flows channelled into the market through the listing 
of companies totalled €5.4 billion in 2014 representing 15.0% 
of all investment inflows; more than four times the inflows from 
new listings in 2013.

At year-end 2014, the value of ETF assets tied to IBEX® 
indexes was €1.7 billion, up 40.0% on year-end 2013.

A total of 55.1 million trades were settled during the year,  ■
15.0% more yoy. In the fourth quarter of the year, 16.2 million 
trades were settled, representing an uptick of 17.0% on the 
same period in the previous year.

In 4Q14, the Information business unit continued along  ■
the same path as in previous quarters, increasing the number 
of subscribers, clients, connections and services. The number 
of clients with direct connections to BME’s information servers 
hit a new high in the fourth quarter, having risen 21.2% since 
the same period in the previous year. Total connected clients, 
including direct and indirect connections, is up 4.8%.

The number of IBEX 35® indexed contracts traded has  ■
climbed sharply during the fourth quarter, continuing the trend 
seen throughout 2014. IBEX 35® futures trading was some 
32.6% higher than in the fourth quarter of the previous year, 
up 24.2% yoy. Ibex® mini futures trading increased 89.4% from 
the same quarter a year earlier, 52.7% yoy while options trading 
rose 19.3% qoq and 41.5% yoy.

In the fourth quarter, REGIS-TR® requested approval from  ■
the EU’s Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators 
(ACER) to operate as a Registered Reporting Mechanism 
(RRM). RRM status will facilitate proper communication of 
orders and trades in spot and derivative markets, facilitating 
the reporting of orders and trades in wholesale energy spot and 
derivative markets.

On 23 December 2014, the Company paid out the second  ■
interim dividend against 2014 profits for a gross amount of 
€50,011,111.20; equivalent to €0.60 per share (€0.474, net).

The Board of Directors’ proposals to be put before shareholders 
at the General Shareholders’ Meeting include issuance of a 
final dividend of €74,183,148.28, equivalent to a gross amount 
of €0.89 per share. If approved, this dividend will be distributed 
to shareholders on 8 May 2015.

Pursuant to the Company’s dividend policy in place since 
2009 involving the distribution of ordinary dividends in three 
instalments, it is also planned that the two interim dividends 
for the present year will be paid out against 2015 profits on 11 
September and 29 December, respectively.

On 27 December 2014, the National Securities Market 
Commission (CNMV) was notified of the appointment of Manuel 
Olivencia Ruiz as Lead Director, pursuant to Article 529.7 of 
the Spanish Corporate Enterprises Act, as per the wording set 
forth in Law 31/2014, of 3 December, amending the Corporate 
Enterprises Act for the purposes of strengthening corporate 
governance.

On 26 January 2015, Independent Director, Rosa María García 
García stood down as a member of the Board of Directors and 
member of the Appointments and Remuneration Committee for 
professional reasons outside the Company that would not allow 
her to continue to duly perform her duties.
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The positive development of the Equities business unit in the 
fourth quarter and the positive contribution in revenues of the 
other business units (with the exception of Clearing) had a 
knock on effect on the main indicators for monitoring financial 
management performance. Both returns on equity (ROE) and 
the operating cost/income ratio (efficiency ratio) improved 
yoy.

ROE went up 2.1 points qoq, whereby the uptick in ROE over 
the entire year reached 5 points, having risen from 35.9% in 
December 2013 to 40.9% at year-end 2014. This is 23 points 
higher than the industry average.

The efficiency ratio rose by 2 points over the 12 months from 
32.2% at year-end 2013 to 30.2%, although it stood at 31.4% 

in the fourth quarter due to the increase in operating costs 
during the quarter. These values presented a difference with 
respect to the industry average of over 17 points.

The cost base coverage with revenue not linked to market 
trading volumes ended the year at 112% of costs covered by 
this type of revenue, down 2 points versus the level at year-
end 2013. 

The levels of all these financial management indicators 
maintained throughout 2014 demonstrate the robustness and 
profitability of BME’s business and are a management quality 
benchmark at both the industry and market levels.

Key performance indicators

Average number of staff 696 714 689 709
Employees as at balance sheet date 698 713 698 713

RNLV/Cost base ratio    112% 114%
Efficiency ratio (%)  31.4% 30.3% 30.2% 32.2%
ROE (%)  40.6% 38.5% 40.9% 35.9%
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Staff

(*) Staff includes only for 2013, for this purpose, the 50% of the staff of Infobolsa.

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles Group
(KPIs) 4Q14 4Q13 FY14 FY13

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Staff)(*) 4Q14 4Q13 FY14 FY13
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BME’s share price rebounded in the fourth quarter of the year. 
The share price gained 6.5%, rising from €30.19 at the end of 
the previous quarter to €32.14 per share at year-end 2014.

Over the entire year, the share price rose 16.2% from €27.66 
at the end of 2013. Including the dividends paid and reinvested 
in the year, the total return for BME shareholders was 20.8% 
in 2014. The share significantly outperformed the market, 
measured against the IBEX 35® benchmark index, which 
suffered a correction of 5.0% in 4Q and gained only 3.7% over 
2014 after ending the year at 10,279.50 points.

Average daily turnover traded in 2014 was €14.0 million, up 
38.6% on the average of €10.1 million 12 months earlier. In 
the fourth quarter, average daily turnover traded stood at €11.5 
million, although this was 32.4% lower than in the fourth quarter 
of the previous year.

BME’s number of trades in 2014 was 845,364, 75.2% higher 
than the existing high set in 2008. Trading volume was up on 
both a qoq and yoy basis: 1.3% and 93.1%, respectively.
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BME’s share performance      
 Higher quote 34.00 29.45 15.4% 36.19 29.45 22.9%
 Lower quote 27.25 22.85 19.3% 27.25 18.30 48.9%
 Average quote 31.23 26.57 17.5% 31.33 21.95 42.7%
 Closing quote    32.14 27.66 16.2%
BME’s trading daily turnover (Mill. Euros)      
 Higher daily turnover 41.6 298.4 -86.1% 170.7 298.4 -42.8%
 Lower daily turnover 1.6 4.8 -66.7% 1.6 1.7 -5.9%
 Average daily turnover 11.5 17.0 -32.4% 14.0 10.1 38.6%
      
BME’s shares trading (Mill. Shares) 23.7 40.7 -41.8% 114.8 113.2 1.4%
      
BME’s number of trades 210,742 207,946 1.3% 845,364 437,781 93.1%

Share Performance

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Share performance) 4Q14 4Q13 ∆ FY14 FY13 ∆

Share Information
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EQUITY SETTLEMENT CLEARING MARKET DATA DERIVATIVES FIXED INCOME IT & CONSULTING

(T
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2013 2014






Equity 42,052  36,857  14.1% 156,548  132,276  18.3%
Settlement 22,148  19,608  13.0% 82,969  81,437  1.9%
Clearing 4,643  4,754  -2.3% 17,703  16,178  9.4%
Market Data & Information 10,709  8,481  26.3% 37,963  32,994  15.1%
Derivatives 3,349  2,959  13.2% 12,409  11,636  6.6%
Fixed Income 2,919  2,916  0.1% 11,628  11,959  -2.8%
IT & Consulting 5,086  3,670  38.6% 18,835  16,976  11.0%
Total 90,906  79,245  14.7% 338,055  303,456  11.4%
Corporate Unit 7,527  5,875  28.1% 21,710  14,661  48.1%
Consolidation adjustments (4,995) (3,333) 49.9% (17,292) (10,412) 66.1%
Consolidated 93,438  81,787  14.2% 342,473  307,705  11.3%

Equity 32,882  26,819  22.6% 118,435  93,876  26.2%
Settlement 15,608  15,737  -0.8% 64,228  67,368  -4.7%
Clearing 2,117  3,237  -34.6% 9,706  10,633  -8.7%
Market Data & Information 8,455  6,477  30.5% 29,599  25,513  16.0%
Derivatives 2,027  1,783  13.7% 7,134  6,097  17.0%
Fixed Income 1,546  1,166  32.6% 6,460  6,228  3.7%
IT & Consulting 2,136  884  141.6% 7,794  6,713  16.1%
Total 64,771  56,103  15.5% 243,356  216,428  12.4%
Corporate unit (573) 914  -162.7% (3,947) (7,928) -50.2%
Consolidation adjustments (76) 0  - (447) 0  -
Consolidated 64,122  57,017  12.5% 238,962  208,500  14.6%

Revenues 156,548 82,969 17,703 37,963 12,409 11,628 18,835
Operating Costs (38,113) (18,741) (7,997) (8,364) (5,275) (5,168) (11,041)
EBITDA 118,435 64,228 9,706 29,599 7,134 6,460 7,794

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Business Units FY14)
 (Thousands of Euros)

Equity Settlement Clearing
Market 
Data & 
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Derivatives Fixed 

Income
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Business Units Revenues (Thousands of Euros) 4Q14 4Q13 ∆ FY14 FY13 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles EBITDA

Business Units EBITDA (Thousands of Euros) 4Q14 4Q13 ∆ FY14 FY13 ∆
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Turnover continued to recover throughout 2014 compared to 
performance of previous years. Turnover from equity trades 
totalled €884.7 billion in 2014, 25.6% more than in 2013. 
Turnover from equity trades totalled €270.7 billion in the fourth 
quarter of 2014, 23.4% higher than in the same period in 
2013.  

The number of trades hit an all-time high in the year reaching 
71.1 million, up 45.8% on the maximum a year earlier. The trend 
in the number of trades highlights the interest in and upturn in 
activity enjoyed by the Spanish market during the year thanks 
to the large investor and algorithmic trading segment, which 
is more intensive in terms of trade numbers. The number of 
trades in the fourth quarter was some 34.9% higher compared 
to the fourth quarter of 2013 at 20.9 million.

The uptick in the warrants and certificates market experienced 
in previous quarters persisted during 4Q14. Turnover in the 
fourth quarter of 2014 was up 24.6% compared to 4Q13 at 
€208 million. For the entire year, turnover totalled €819 million; 
a yoy increase of 8.6%. The number of trades also climbed 
by 41.9% in the fourth quarter compared to the same period a 
year earlier; 7.6% compared to 2013. 

Exchange-traded fund (ETFs) trading posted the strongest 

growth of all products in the business unit, both in terms of 
turnover and number of trades. Turnover increased by 129.9% 
and the number of trades by 75.8% compared to 2013. In the 
fourth quarter, turnover and the number of trades were up 
55.3% and 107.8%, respectively, compared to 4Q13. 

Revenue from trading in equity instruments totalled €137,518 
thousand in 2014, €36,972 thousand of which was generated 
in the fourth quarter. In the fourth quarter, trading revenues 
were up 18.6% compared to 2013 and 12.9% qoq.

Listing revenues accounted for 12.2% of the business unit’s 
revenues in 2014, having risen 16.6% yoy. These revenues 
totalled €5,080 thousand in 4Q14, accounted for 12.1% of 
equity revenues, and were 23.5% higher than those generated 
during the same period in 2013.

EBITDA accumulated by the business unit during the year 
amounted to €118,435 thousand, having increased by 26.2% 
yoy. 4Q EBITDA totalled €32,882 thousand (+22.6%).

At 31 December 2014, the total market capitalisation of issuers 
admitted to listing on markets managed by BME stood at €1.06 
trillion, up 1.3% on the 2013 figure.

Revenues 42,052 36,857 14.1% 156,548 132,276 18.3%
     Trading 36,972 32,745 12.9% 137,518 115,956 18.6%
     Listing 5,080 4,112 23.5% 19,030 16,320 16.6%
Operating Costs (9,170) (10,038) -8.6% (38,113) (38,400) -0.7%
EBITDA 32,882 26,819 22.6% 118,435 93,876 26.2%

TRADING (Mill. Euros) 270,695 219,407 23.4% 884,686 704,522 25.6%
    Equity      
     Turnover (Mill. Euros) 267,706 217,449 23.1% 874,018 699,484 25.0%
     Number of trades 20,773,019 15,410,686 34.8% 70,805,981 48,541,400 45.9%
     Average amount per trade (Euros) 12,887 14,110 -8.7% 12,344 14,410 -14.3%
    Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs)      
     Turnover (Mill. Euros) 2,781 1,791 55.3% 9,849 4,284 129.9%
     Number of trades 38,675 18,615 107.8% 115,146 65,493 75.8%
    Warrants      
    Turnover (Mill. Euros) 208 167 24.6% 819 754 8.6%
     Number of Trades 57,651 40,626 41.9% 193,187 179,473 7.6%
     Number of shares (Mill. Shares) 62,536 53,005 18.0% 205,085 200,715 2.2%
LISTING      
    Number of Companies listed    3,524 3,317 6.2%
    Market Capitalisation listed (Mill.Euros)    1,059,190 1,045,203 1.3%
    Investment Flows channeled through Exchange (Mill. Euros)      
     New listed companies 180 198 -9.1% 5,427 1,292 320.0%
     Already listed companies 13,813 6,349 117.6% 30,683 30,810 -0.4%

Equity

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 4Q14 4Q13 ∆ FY14 FY13 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Equity Business Unit Activity Overview) 4Q14 4Q13 ∆ FY14 FY13 ∆
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The total amount of investment flows channelled into the 
Exchange was €36.1 billion in 2014, a 12.5% surge in new 
funds released onto the market compared to 2013; positioning 
the exchange second in the European rankings in terms of 
funds placed. Of this amount €14.0 billion was placed in the 
last quarter, up 113.7% from the same period in 2013.

2015 has started equally as strongly. The Banco Santander 
capital increase was completed in January for €7.5 billion, 
while AENA was admitted for trading in February. 49% of the 
Spanish state airport operator’s capital was floated, bringing 
in €4.3 billion. This was the biggest IPO ever in the Spanish 
market in terms of volume placed and the largest in Europe of 
the last four years.

In 2014, 85.0% of all investment inflows channelled into the 
Exchange corresponded to the issuance of new securities by 
listed companies, amounting to €30.7 billion; consistent with 
the figure of €30.8 billion in 2013. Scrip dividend issues totalled 
€13.1 billion, up 24.9% yoy and a record for this type of issue. 
The number of capital increases rose by 21.7% from 152 in 
2013 to 185 in 2014, including both the primary market and the 
Alternative Equity Market (MAB).

The equity issues of Banco Santander and BBVA and the IPO 
of Endesa contributed significantly to the investment flows 
channelled into the Exchange in the fourth quarter of 2014. 

Investments flows channelled into the market through the listing 
of companies totalled €5.4 billion in 2014 representing 15.0% 
of all investment inflows; more than four times the inflows from 
new listings in 2013.

Two companies, Euroconsult and Home Meal, were admitted 
to the MAB growth companies segment during the quarter on 
5 November and 4 December, respectively. 3,271 entities were 
admitted to this segment to 31 December 2014, up 7% versus 
31 December 2013.

The total number of ETFs admitted for trading stands at 70. At 
year-end 2014, the value of ETF assets tied to IBEX® indexes 
was €1.7 billion, up 40.0% on year-end 2013.  

8,310 warrants were listed in 2014, 2.0% more than in 2013.
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Revenues generated by the business unit in the fourth quarter 
totalled €22,148 thousand, 13.0% higher than those obtained 
in the same quarter of the previous year. Cumulative 2014 
revenues hit €82,969 thousand (+1.9%).

Revenues from settlement of trades on the various markets 
managed by BME were the ones within the unit with the best 
performance in cumulative and quarterly basis. Revenues from 
settlement accounted for 46.6% of the business unit’s revenues 
in 2014, climbing 35.6% compared to the fourth quarter of 2013 
and 10.2% yoy to €11,206 thousand and €38,687 thousand, 
respectively.

A total of 55.1 million trades were settled during the year, 
15.0% more yoy. In the fourth quarter of the year, 16.2 million 
operations were settled, representing an uptick of 17.0% on the 
same period in the previous year. 

Volumes registered at the end of the fourth quarter of 2014 
were down 0.5% at €2.18 trillion, compared to €2.19 trillion at 
the end of the fourth quarter of 2013. Of this volume, market 
cap registered in equity advanced 6.8% yoy to €721.7 billion.

Registration revenues continued to reflect the drop in nominal 
balances of fixed-income securities as a result of issuers 
deleveraging. Consequently, despite the rise in market cap 
registered in the equities segment, total registration revenues 
dropped 6.3% in the fourth quarter and 7.2% over the year 
versus 2013, to €8,943 thousand and €35.626 thousand, 
respectively. 

Other services provided by the business unit performed to the 
upside. 4Q revenue growth hit 11.2% versus the same quarter 
in 2013, while the total for 2014 stood at €8,656 thousand, 
8.7% higher.

Full-year operating costs amounted to €18,741 thousand 
and €6,540 thousand for the fourth quarter, rising 33.2% and 
68.9%, respectively, as a result of internal and external costs 
of developments associated with the reform of the Spanish 
Clearing and Settlement system whose entry into force is 
scheduled for the fourth quarter of 2015. These costs led to 
4Q EBITDA dropping by 0.8% compared to 2013, reaching 
€15,608 thousand. EBITDA for 2014 totalled €64,228 thousand 
(-4.7%).

Revenues 22,148 19,608 13.0% 82,969 81,437 1.9%
     Settlement 11,206 8,263 35.6% 38,687 35,094 10.2%
     Registration 8,943 9,547 -6.3% 35,626 38,377 -7.2%
     Others 1,999 1,798 11.2% 8,656 7,966 8.7%
Operating Costs (6,540) (3,871) 68.9% (18,741) (14,069) 33.2%
EBITDA 15,608 15,737 -0.8% 64,228 67,368 -4.7%

    Operations settled  16,191,173 13,841,252 17.0% 55,089,839 47,917,033 15.0%
    Turnover settled (billion euros daily avg.)    290.7 256.2 13.5%
    Volume registered - end of period- (billion euros)    2,178.3 2,190.0 -0.5%
 Nominal Registered in Fixed Income    1,456.6 1,514.1 -3.8%
 Market Cap registered in Equity    721.7 675.9 6.8%

Settlement & Registration

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Settlement Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 4Q14 4Q13 ∆ FY14 FY13 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Settlement Business Unit Activity Overview) 4Q14 4Q13 ∆ FY14 FY13 ∆
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The Clearing activity, which involves the clearing and settlement 
of all the financial derivatives and electricity contracts traded in 
MEFF, also includes the clearing and settlement of fixed-income 
securities (reverse repos on Spanish government debt).

The business unit generated revenues of €17,703 thousand in 
2014, 9.4% above the figure for 2013. Fourth-quarter revenues 
amounted to €4,643 thousand, down 2.3% on the same quarter 
a year earlier.

The business unit saw a rise in operating costs over the year 
and the quarter versus the previous year of 44.2% and 66.5%, 
respectively. This increase in operating costs is result of internal 
and external costs of developments associated with the reform 
of the Spanish Clearing and Settlement system whose entry 
into force is scheduled for the fourth quarter of 2015.

After deducting operating costs, the business unit’s EBITDA for 
the year totalled €9,706 thousand and €2,117 thousand for the 
fourth quarter, having fallen by 8.7% and 34.6%, respectively, 
compared to 2013.

The clearing activity for financial derivatives traded on MEFF 
is shown in detail in the section on the Derivatives business 
unit’s activity. In the fourth quarter of 2014, 4.9 million financial 

derivative contracts were cleared with underlying shares on 
the  IBEX 35® or IBEX 35® Impacto Div indexes, up 35.5% on 
4Q13. 17.3 million index-linked contracts were cleared over the 
entire year, some 35.8% higher yoy.

Similarly, 10.0 million derivatives contracts were cleared with 
underlying equities or share dividends, down 23.5% on the 
same period last year. Over the full year, 39.0 million contracts 
were cleared with these underlyings, down 7.0% yoy. 

The volume cleared in electricity derivatives in 4Q14 amounted 
to 6.5 TWh, 41.9% less than in the same period in 2013. The 
total volume cleared reached 32.1 TWh having dropped by 
4.0% yoy. Open interest at year end was 2.6 TWh, 12.7% more 
than the previous year. 

A total of 10,568 transactions with fixed-income securities 
(repos) were cleared in 2014, down 12.6% on 2013, for €1.11 
trillion, a 15.5% decrease on the same period in 2013.

Clearing

Revenues 4,643 4,754 -2.3% 17,703 16,178 9.4%
Operating Costs (2,526) (1,517) 66.5% (7,997) (5,545) 44.2%
EBITDA 2,117 3,237 -34.6% 9,706 10,633 -8.7%

Financial Derivatives Market      
     Index Derivatives (number of contracts) 4,896,043 3,613,080 35.5% 17,308,978 12,741,915 35.8%
     Equity Derivatives (number of contracts) 9,969,543 13,033,897 -23.5% 38,990,560 41,938,920 -7.0%
     Bono 10 Futures (number of contracts) 1,643 1,360 20.8% 5,347 13,667 -60.9%
     Open Interest (number of contracts)    8,569,657 9,840,349 -12.9%
Repo Market      
     Turnover (€Mill.) 245,613 314,932 -22.0% 1,114,045 1,318,179 -15.5%
     Number of Operations 2,457 3,099 -20.7% 10,568 12,096 -12.6%
Energy Derivatives Market      
     Volume (Mwh) 6,472,768 11,144,411 -41.9% 32,127,080 33,476,587 -4.0%
     Open Interest (Mwh)    2,614,680 2,320,067 12.7%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 4Q14 4Q13 ∆ FY14 FY13 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Clearing Business Unit Activity Overview) 4Q14 4Q13 ∆ FY14 FY13 ∆
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In 4Q14, the Information business unit continued along the 
same path as in previous quarters, boosting the number of 
subscribers, clients, connections and services. This upturn was 
reflected in revenues, which topped €10,709 thousand, 26.3% 
higher in 4Q14 than in the same period of 2013. Off the back 
of the fourth quarter contribution, full-year revenues in 2014 hit 
€37,963 thousand, up 15.1% yoy.

EBITDA totalled €8,455 thousand in the fourth quarter, showing 
a 30.5% increase versus the same period in 2013, while full 
year EBITDA reached €29,599 thousand (+16.0%).

The number of clients with direct connections to BME’s 
information servers hit a new high in the fourth quarter, having 
risen 21.2% since the same period in the previous year. Total 
connected clients, including direct and indirect connections, is 
up 4.8% versus the figure a year earlier.

Total subscribers to the various types of information sources 
rose 9.8% yoy.

The number of subscribers to “End of Day” information product 
contracts continued to rise, increasing by 5.8% sequentially 
and by 25.0% from 2013.

The commercial offering of information products has grown with 
the inclusion of the BME Data Feed of the content of Significant 
Event Notices published by companies listed on BME’s 
markets. This product has been added to the BME Market 
Data catalogue along with recent additions relating to indexes, 
CFDs, fixed-income securities and spreads.

Revenues 10,709 8,481 26.3% 37,963 32,994 15.1%
Operating Costs (2,254) (2,004) 12.5% (8,364) (7,481) 11.8%
EBITDA 8,455 6,477 30.5% 29,599 25,513 16.0%

Market Data & Information

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Information Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 4Q14 4Q13 ∆ FY14 FY13 ∆
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The total volume of contracts traded in the Derivatives business 
line in 4Q14 was 10.7% lower than in the fourth quarter of 
2013. Nevertheless, the volume accumulated over the entire 
year exceeded 56 million contracts; up 2.9% compared to the 
2013 total.

Despite the overall drop in the number of contracts in the fourth 
quarter, the robust performance of the index-linked derivatives 
contracted had a positive impact on the unit’s revenues. 
Revenue in the fourth quarter totalled €3,349 thousand, up 
13.2% on revenue obtained during the same period in 2013. 
Cumulative revenue for 2014 amounted to €12,409 thousand, 
an increase of 6.6% yoy.

EBITDA totalled €2,027 thousand in the fourth quarter (+13.7%) 
and €7,134 thousand for the twelve months (+17.0%).

The number of IBEX 35®-indexed contracts climbed sharply 
during the fourth quarter, continuing the trend seen throughout 
2014. IBEX 35® futures trading was some 32.6% higher than 
in the fourth quarter of the previous year, up 24.2% yoy. Ibex® 
mini futures trading rocketed 89.4% from the same quarter a 
year earlier, 52.7% yoy, while options trading rose 19.3% qoq 
and 41.5% yoy.

Despite the drop in trading in the equity derivatives segment 
compared to the same quarter in the previous year (48.1% for 
futures and 11.5% for options), accumulated decreases over 
the year were smaller (12.1% and 4.9%, respectively).

Open interest at year end for IBEX 35® products comprised 
739,484 contracts, a yoy rise of 12.2%, while individual equity 
derivatives fell by 14.7% to 7.8 million contracts.

The total number of trades in the year was up 32.8% at 5.7 
million.

To accommodate regulatory changes a new Energy Derivatives 
segment was added, where transactions agreed between 
members are accepted and settled and cleared by BME 
Clearing.

Close to 6.5 million megawatt hours were traded through 
energy derivative contracts in 4Q14, down 41.9% on the same 
period a year earlier. However, this volume is up 28.1% versus 
the third quarter of 2014.

Revenues 3,349 2,959 13.2% 12,409 11,636 6.6%
Operating Costs (1,322) (1,176) 12.4% (5,275) (5,539) -4.8%
EBITDA 2,027 1,783 13.7% 7,134 6,097 17.0%

Financial Derivatives (number of contracts) 14,867,229 16,648,337 -10.7% 56,304,885 54,694,502 2.9%
   Index Derivatives (number of contracts)      
        IBEX 35® Index Futures 2,022,888 1,525,195 32.6% 6,930,104 5,578,607 24.2%
        Mini IBEX 35® Index Futures 1,029,072 543,444 89.4% 3,034,973 1,987,362 52.7%
        IBEX 35® Div Impact Futures 4,564 2,714 68.2% 23,939 3,520 580.1%
        IBEX 35® Index Options 1,839,519 1,541,727 19.3% 7,319,962 5,172,426 41.5%
        Open Interest    739,484 658,900 12.2%
        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 236,447 167,060 41.5% 826,578 546,144 51.3%
    Equity Derivatives (number of contracts)      
        Equity Futures 2,353,599 4,536,618 -48.1% 13,119,374 14,927,659 -12.1%
        Equity dividend Futures 124,960 30,000 316.5% 236,151 66,650 254.3%
        Equity Options 7,490,984 8,467,279 -11.5% 25,635,035 26,944,611 -4.9%
        Open Interest    7,829,733 9,181,153 -14.7%
        Total notional value (Mill.Euros) 8,880 12,129 -26.8% 38,349 35,139 9.1%
   Bono 10 Futures (number of contracts) 1,643 1,360 20.8% 5,347 13,667 -60.9%
Energy Derivatives (Mwh) 6,472,768 11,144,411 -41.9% 32,127,080 33,476,587 -4.0%
Number of Trades 1,842,348 1,107,931 66.3% 5,744,277 4,326,484 32.8%

Derivatives

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(Derivatives Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 4Q14 4Q13 ∆ FY14 FY13 ∆

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
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The trading volume of fixed-income securities in 2014 stood 
at €1.25 trillion, 10.5% down versus 2013. Performance was 
better in terms of nominal amount admitted to trading, up 52.0% 
yoy, although the uptick was underpinned by public debt issues, 
since corporate fixed-income issues listed shrank 11.9%.

Despite the falls in trading volume and admissions of private 
fixed-income issues, the surge in cash trading volumes and 
the gradual rise (especially in 4Q) of admissions in the private 
fixed-income segment and the MARF enabled the Fixed Income 
business unit to post a yoy drop in revenue of just 2.8% at 
year end and achieve a slight rise of 0.1% in the fourth quarter 
compared to a year earlier.

The relative improvement in revenues came at the same time 
as the progress made to contain costs. As a result, the business 
unit was able to grow EBITDA by 3.7% (€6,460 thousand) over 
the year, and by 32.6% (€1,546 thousand) in the quarter versus 
2013.

€198.4 billion was traded in the fourth quarter (-37.6%). Public 
debt and private fixed-income trading both fell yoy. 

Public debt trades totalled €24.8 billion, 2.7% less than in 
4Q13. 

Private fixed-income trading reached €163.7 billion; a drop of 
41.8% compared to the fourth quarter of 2013. This decline 
was not uniform. While cash trading turnover rose 67.5% to 
€114.9 billion, repo and reverse repo trading decreased 77.0% 
to €48.8 billion. 

Cash trading turnover surged 41.8% during the whole of 2014 
to €403.5 billion. Repo and reverse repo trading volumes 
receded by 30.5% to €696.1 billion. Public debt trading went 
up 68.8% versus 2013 to €112.8 billion.

The total volume of new issues admitted to listing on the AIAF 
fixed income market in 4Q2014 was €88.7 billion, a 6.0% rise 
compared to the same period in 2013. Public debt listed totalled 
€52.1 billion (-1.5%), while private fixed-income securities listed 
amounted to €36.5 billion (+18.7%).  

Over the course of the year, fixed-income securities listed 
stood at €355.3 billion. €239.8 billion of this amount comprised 
Spanish Treasury issues and €115.5 billion, private issues, with 
€489 million listed on the MARF.

Revenues 2,919 2,916 0.1% 11,628 11,959 -2.8%
     Trading 1,723 1,975 -12.8% 7,424 8,428 -11.9%
     Listing 1,196 941 27.1% 4,204 3,531 19.1%
Operating Costs (1,373) (1,750) -21.6% (5,168) (5,731) -9.8%
EBITDA 1,546 1,166 32.6% 6,460 6,228 3.7%

TRADING (Mill. Euros) 198,421 318,021 -37.6% 1,249,577 1,396,716 -10.5%
    Public Debt Turnover 24,827 25,513 -2.7% 112,832 66,854 68.8%
    Private Fixed Income Turnover 163,675 281,094 -41.8% 1,099,555 1,286,687 -14.5%
 Cash 114,878 68,576 67.5% 403,468 284,504 41.8%
 Repo 48,797 212,518 -77.0% 696,087 1,002,183 -30.5%
    Other Equity Market Fixed Income Turnover 9,919 11,414 -13.1% 37,190 43,175 -13.9%
    Fixed Income Total Operations 37,160 112,832 -67.1% 277,150 968,125 -71.4%
LISTING (Mill. Euros)      
    Volume admitted (nominal)  88,701 83,668 6.0% 355,298 233,776 52.0%
  Public Debt (**) 52,083 52,896 -1.5% 239,800 103,234 132.3%
  Private Fixed Income 36,455 30,722 18.7% 115,009 130,492 -11.9%
     MARF 163 50 226.2% 489 50 878.0%

(*) Fixed Income total operations was adjusted in 2013 for exchange fixed income trading to single counted standards.

(**) For comparative purposes have been excluded from the accumulated data the SEND Public Debt admission incorporated for first time in April 
2013 in the amount of €740.4 billion euros.

Fixed Income

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
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(Fixed Income Business Unit Activity Overview) 4Q14 4Q13 ∆ FY14 FY13 ∆
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The diversification of IT and Consulting activities swayed in 
favour of 4Q results. Revenues totalled €5,086 thousand, rising 
38.6% compared to those generated in the fourth quarter of 
2013. EBITDA climbed 141.6% from €884 thousand in 4Q13 to 
€2,136 thousand in 4Q14.

The business unit’s year-end figures for revenues and EBITDA 
were also positive. Revenues rose yoy by 11.0% to €18,835 
thousand, while the unit generated EBITDA of €7,794 thousand; 
16.1% up on the €6,713 thousand posted a year earlier.

The business unit’s top services in terms of turnover in the 
fourth quarter were the Confidence Net services for regulatory 
compliance, international consulting, technical adaptation 
services, as well as proximity/colocation connection operations. 
All these services drove up revenue for the quarter by more 
than 20% compared to the previous year.

Phase 3 for SICAM has been launched in BME Confidence 
Net, which can be used to analyse trades in other EU markets, 

while the new CNMV Circular 5/2014 on the requirements for 
statistical information on the assets and liabilities of Collective 
Investment Undertakings in the EU is now being marketed. 
This circular also affects venture capital firms.

International consulting launched the Algerian primary public 
debt market, concluded the first round of consultancy on market 
infrastructures in Peru, and began the groundwork for the roll-
out of SMART platforms in the Bolivian securities market. 
Additionally, the revenues from the outsourcing services to 
REGIS TR® are included.

The number of entities connected to the various proximity, 
colocation and London hub connection modalities went up 
16.7% from the prior year end. Some of the entities connected 
in proximity and entities in the colocation modality were 
migrated during the year. The latter entities tripled in number 
since year-end 2013.

IT & Consulting

Revenues 5,086 3,670 38.6% 18,835 16,976 11.0%
Operating Costs (2,950) (2,786) 5.9% (11,041) (10,263) 7.6%
EBITDA 2,136 884 141.6% 7,794 6,713 16.1%

Bolsas y Mercados Españoles
(IT & Consulting Business Unit Income) (Th.Eur.) 4Q14 4Q13 ∆ FY14 FY13 ∆
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